contributions and the local employers contributed 100% of their actuarially determined contributions.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 9.   PENSION PLANS (CONT’D.)

A. Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) (Cont’d.)

Based on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
projected future benefit payments of current plan members through 2040. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments through 2040 and
the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total
pension liability.

Sensitivity of Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – the following presents
the collective net pension liability of PERS participating employers as of June 30, 2017, calculated using
the discount rates as disclosed above as well as what the collective net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage rate higher than the
current rate:

 At 1% Decrease
   (4.00%)

At current discount rate
   (5.00%)

At 1% increase
   (6.00%)

State $29,818,581,732 $25,645,622,797 $22,179,578,513
Local 28,878,437,027 23,278,401,588 18,612,878,069

PERS Plan Total $58,697,018,759 $48,924,024,385 $40,792,456,582

Borough’s proportionate share
   of the net pension liability $19,551,132 $15,759,825 $12,601,196

Components of Net Pension Liability – The components of the collective net pension liability for PERS,
including the State of New Jersey, at June 30, 2017 is as follows:

   State   Local   Total

Total Pension Liability $32,535,896,852 $44,852,367,051 $77,388,263,903
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 6,890,274,055 21,573,965,463 28,464,239,518

Net Pension Liability $25,645,622,797 $23,278,401,588 $48,924,024,385

Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources – Amounts reported as
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts)
related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

 Year ending   Amount

2018 $  180,230
2019   368,267
2020   233,368
2021  (612,816)
2022   (438,868)

Total $  (269,819)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 9.   PENSION PLANS (CONT’D.)

A. Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) (Cont’d.)

Changes in Proportion - The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be
recognized (amortized) by each employer over the average of the expected remaining service lives of all
plan members, which is 5.48, 5.57, 5.72 and 6.44 years for the 2017, 2016, 2015, and 2014 amounts,
respectively.

B. Police and Firemen’s Retirement System (PFRS) - The Police and Firemen’s Retirement System is a